PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY SEPTEMBER 2021

Californians and Their Government—September 2021
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 75 percent interviewed on cell phone (1,254 interviews) and 25 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (452 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 510 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekdays and
weekday nights from August 20-29 2021.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,080 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +4.5 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,080 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-september-2021/

September 2021, Californians and Their Government

September 2021, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?;;'I‘Itgl ér;%r:li Los Angeles Oragigglos an | s Bay Area
COVID-19, coronavirus|  17% 21% | 13% | 13% | 21% | 18% | 13% 15% 10% 17% 21% 20%
jobs, economy 12% 12% | 16% | 1% | 7% | 15% | 15% 1% 16% 13% 11% 11%
homelessness 13% 13% | 1% | 17% | 15% | 11% | 12% 10% 5% 22% 13% 10%
gggif;’t‘,ﬂifys“' 8% 1% | 6% | 8% | 1% | 6% | 7% 4% 1% 9% 13% 7%
government in .
general, problems with 8% 5% | 14% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 14% 9% 9% 4% 10% 8%
political parties
Q1. First, thinking State budget, deficit, 7% 2% | 10% | 3% | 1% | 7% | 13% 12% 12% 2% 6% 7%
about the state 22 wildfires, fires 5% 5% | 3% | 4% | 9% | 3% | 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 8%
think is the most water, drought 5% 6% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 3% 8% 6% 3% 2% 5%
important issue facing environment:
f::a'vﬁ in California | jjution; global 6% 9% | 2% | 5% | 12% | 4% | 0% 6% 5% 5% 3% 10%
' warming
health care, health 2% 4% | 0% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1%
:mm:g:g::gg illegal 3% 2% | 7% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 7% 5% 3% 4% 3% 0%
education; schools, 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 4% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%
other (specify) 11% 6% | 10% | 16% | 6% | 14% | 11% 10% 14% 13% 9% 9%
(VOL) don't know 2% 1% | 1% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1079 495 | 286 | 238 | 389 | 295 | 369 220 110 233 199 219

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

COVID-19, coronavirus| 17% 17% 24% 13% 24% 16% 18% 16% 19%
jobs, economy 11% 13% 9% 13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12%
homelessness 10% 15% 16% 13% 10% 15% 12% 13% 11%
'a‘f,’:if;g%if;s‘s' 6% | 10% | 12% | 7% | 9% | 12% | &% 8% 7%
government in .
general, problems with! 119 | 6% 5% | 1% | 4% | 5% | 10% 8% 9%
political parties

Q1. First, thinking tsat;a(;esbudget, deficit, 10% 4% 2% 5% 8% 3% 8% 5% 10%

about the state ou  wildfires, fires 4% | 6% 2% 6% | 6% | 3% | 6% 5% 5%

think is the mostf water, drought 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2%

important issue facing . i

" h ' environment;
people in California o ojjution; global 5% | 7% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 5% 6% 5%
Vi warming

health care, health 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 1%
oot o0 4% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 4% 4% 2%
education; schools, 2% 1% 4% 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 2%
other (specify) 13% 9% 8% 12% | 10% | 15% | 8% 10% 13%
(VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 528 551 215 638 197 232 840 848 227

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egaﬂg%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
COVID-19, coronavirus, 15% 16% 19% 19% 15% 19% | 16% 21% 19% 12%
jobs, economy 10% 16% 9% 16% 8% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13%
homelessness 12% 13% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 12% 10% 19%
gggif;gﬁif}?“s' 9% 5% 11% 4% 9% 10% | 6% 15% 7% 8%
government in .
general, problems with 11% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 4% 10% 7%
political parties
Q1. First, thinking ooy dget, defictt 9% 4% 9% 3% 5% 8% | 7% 7% 8% 3%
e st asd  wildfires, fires 4% 4% 6% 2% 8% 5% | 4% 8% 5% | 6%
think is the most water, drought 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 4%
important issue facing environment:
Do opyg in Galifornia pollution; global 1% 4% 8% 1% 7% 7% | 5% 8% 6% | 5%
' warming
health care, heaith 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
education; schools, 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
other (specify) 8% 14% 8% 14% 1% 8% | 12% 4% 10% 13%
(VOL) don't know 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 133 338 604 230 272 464 | 936 143 746 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q2. Do you think right direction 45% 73% 12% 33% 78% 43% 14% 41% 43% 42% 40% 57%
things :In Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 48% 18% | 86% | 62% | 14% | 51% | 82% 56% 45% 46% 58% 39%
enera oing in e
Pght direction or the  (VOL) don't know 6% 9% | 2% | 4% | 7% | 6% | 4% 3% 13% 12% 3% 4%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1071 489 284 238 386 291 368 218 108 232 199 216
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Do you think right direction 39% 51% 53% 43% 52% 47% 45% 48% 39%
things in California are wrong direction 55% | 42% 36% 51% | 43% | 47% | 49% 46% 55%
generally going In the  voL) don't k 6% 7% 1% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 6% 6% 7%
right direction or the ( ) don't know o o o o o o o o J
wrong direction? Unweighted n 524 547 214 632 196 231 833 840 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q2. Do you think right direction 39% 43% 50% 46% 53% 43% 44% 54% 43% 49%
things in California are wrong direction 49% 52% 45% 45% 38% 54% 50% 41% 51% 43%
generally goinginthe  voL) don't k 1% 5% 6% 9% 9% 3% | 7% 5% 5% 8%
right direction or the ( ) don’t know 0 o ) ) 0 0 ° 0 ° °
wrong direction? Unweighted n 132 335 600 228 272 461 931 140 742 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
yes, serious recession 18% 7% 32% 21% 8% 15% 29% 21% 27% 17% 13% 17%
Q3. Would you say {:gés";?gf’a‘e 18% 15% | 24% | 17% | 15% | 17% | 23% 24% 13% 19% 15% 14%
that Californiais in an - yes, mild recession 6% 7% | 8% | 5% | 4% | 7% | 9% 8% 2% 9% 8% 5%
or not? IF YES ASK: (VOL) yes, don't know 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6%
Do you think it is in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s‘;tl op 1 economict 499 64% | 31% | 45% | 66% | 52% | 30% 38% 46% 48% 56% 55%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 6% 4% 3% 9% 3% 8% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 1074 494 283 237 388 295 365 219 110 233 197 217
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
yes, serious recession| 18% 18% 17% 19% 14% 17% 18% 17% 20%
yes, moderate o o o o o o o o o
Q3. Would you say recession 20% 17% 23% 16% 19% 21% 17% 18% 18%
gggn%?‘!'iifg:gi:aei:s:g:n yes, mild recession 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5%
ornot? IF YES ASK:  (VOL) yes, don't know | 3% 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Do you think itis in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s‘;tl oo economicl 479 | 50% | 44% | 49% | 56% | 49% | 49% 50% 47%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 5% 6%
Unweighted n 527 547 215 634 196 232 835 843 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghof]f;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
yes, serious recession 24% 21% 12% 23% 20% 14% 20% 10% 16% 23%
es, moderate
Q3. Would you say recession 18% 20% 16% 22% 22% 16% 17% 23% 17% 22%
that California is in an f : o o o o o o o o o o
economic recession, yes, mild recession 4% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%
or not? IF YES ASK:  (VOL) yes, don't know 6% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Do you think itis in a : :
serious, a moderate, :‘:ce"s"stl on 2N economic 41% 44% 56% 40% 39% 58% | 47% 57% 53% 38%
or a mild recession?
(VOL) don't know 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 2% 6% 4% 5% 7%
Unweighted n 132 334 604 227 271 464 931 143 743 292
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q4. ';IOI‘IN cl_oseIK are very closely 40% 36% 52% 33% 32% 34% 51% 38% 62% 40% 38% 34%
YO T g e rort  fairly closely 41% 44% | 33% | 34% | 47% | 42% | 34% 41% 29% 33% 45% 48%
;‘? recall ?Ovemf?_f not too closely 12% 11% 11% 19% 13% 14% 10% 15% 6% 14% 9% 12%

ewsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 7% 8% 4% 14% 7% 10% 5% 5% 2% 13% 7% 5%
g:gzgg gf_’tnto‘fat an (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
closely,? Unweighted n 1079 496 286 237 390 295 368 220 110 233 199 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. How closely are  very closely 43% 37% 36% 41% 41% 33% 43% 41% 36%
you following the : o o o o o o o o o
hews about the offort _fairly closely 42% | 40% | 35% | 43% | 38% | 43% | 40% 39% 47%
to recall Governor not too closely 10% 14% 18% 11% 12% | 15% | 11% 12% 12%
Newsom from office—
very closely, fairly not at all closely 6% 8% 11% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 6%
closely, not too (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closely, or not at all
closely? Unweighted n 528 551 215 638 197 231 841 849 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education

Q4. How closely are  very closely 46% 40% 38% 35% 39% 42% 40% 36% 42% 32%
you following the : o o o o o o o o o o
hews about the offort fairly closely 31% 38% 46% 37% 42% 4% | 1% 39% 40% | 45%
to recall Governor not too closely 10% 14% 1% 16% 1% 1% 12% 14% 1% 16%
e o aMICe™  not at all closel 13% 8% 5% 12% 8% 4% | 6% 1% 6% 7%
very closely, fairly not at all closely © () (] o o (] o (] (] (]
2:222:3‘; ggtng’fat an (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
closelyi? Unweighted n 133 337 605 230 273 464 936 143 747 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
5. On Septemb:
i thenptember yes, recall or remove 39% 7% | 82% | 44% | 5% | 36% | 79% 48% 46% 37% 45% 26%
special election on
Whether trecall o 58% 90% | 17% | 49% | 93% | 59% | 18% 49% 54% 58% 50% 73%
from office. If the 8
. (VOL) don't know
slection were held 3% 3% | 2% | 7% | 2% | 5% | 3% 4% 0% 5% 6% 2%
today, would you vote
yes to recall or remove
gg\‘llg:nhgwgfr%gs Unweighted n 1062 492 | 283 | 232 | 385 | 289 | 364 214 108 231 195 216
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
5. On Septemb
Tt the e oer yes.recallorremove | 5qo; | 299 | 27% | 45% | 25% | 38% | 40% | 36% 47%
special election on
Whether torecall . ™ 48% | e6% | 66% | 52% | 73% | 57% | 58% | 60% 50%
from office. If the .
. (VOL) don't know
election were held 2% 5% % 3% | 2% | 5% | 2% 3% 3%
today, would you vote
yes to recall or remove
gg\‘l’g:n'i?w:f rr::;gs Unweighted n 521 541 21 630 194 228 828 838 220
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
5. On Septemb
i T yes. recall or remove 44% 42% 35% 36% 35% 43% | 41% 29% 42% | 38%
special election on
Whether tarecall  M© 51% 54% 63% 59% | 64% | 54% | 56% |  65% 57% | 57%
from office. If the n
. (VOL) don't know
slaction were held 5% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5%
today, would you vote
yes to recall or remove
gg\‘l/::n'ierwgfr%gs Unweighted n 133 330 595 229 270 455 920 142 731 291

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Larry Elder, a
Republican, 26% 5% 57% 23% 6% 18% 53% 31% 24% 25% 33% 15%
Broadcaster/Author
Kevin Faulconer; a
Republican,
Businessman/ 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5%
Educator
Caitlyn Jenner, a
Republican,
ﬁas. RegardIeTcs’ oft Eﬁf;::;sn%‘ﬁfm’ 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 0%
ow you would vote
on the first part of
the recall ballot, John Cox, A
which candidate Republican,
would you vote for to Businessman/ 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1%
succeed Gavin Accountant/Father
Newsom as Governor - Kevin Kiley, A
the election were Republican, California 3% 1% | 5% 1% | 0% | 4% | 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 8%
held today, would Legislator
you vote for ...? f;,;;‘;é’,',;%ﬂse 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ﬁglﬂ‘:;’i‘gp‘gz‘fl}gl‘" on 10% 16% | 0% 7% | 14% | 8% 4% 10% 13% 1% 7% 10%
Egﬁ"‘)‘f)"f‘sepﬂz?l:({;]“ 4% 4% | 2% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 1% 2% 1% 4% 6% 4%
(VOL) no one/wouldn't 25% 37% | 6% | 21% | 40% | 26% | 6% 17% 23% 28% 21% 32%
vote
(VOL) don't know 24% 30% 17% 31% 28% 29% 17% 27% 25% 22% 20% 25%
Unweighted n 1038 478 278 227 378 281 356 213 103 224 193 210
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Larry Elder, a
Republican, 35% 17% 20% 28% 20% 24% 26% 24% 29%
Broadcaster/Author
Kevin Faulconer; a
Republican,
Businessman/ 5% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3%
Educator
Caitlyn Jenner, a
Republican,
Businessperson/
Q6. Regardless of Entrepreneur 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
how you would vote
on the first part of John Cox, A
the recall ballot, Republican, o 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9
which candidate Businessman/ 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2%
would )go(u; vote forto  Accountant/Father
:l:?:::m a:‘ggvernor Kevin Kiley, A
if he is recalled? If Republican, California | 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
the election were Legislator
held today, would
you vote tor 2 PR % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
ﬁg,?;ﬁfi‘sepﬂg?é{}]"‘ onl 9% [ 10% | 11% | 9% | 1% | 7% | 11% 10% 15%
ﬁgﬁ’g;’{‘gp‘ggﬁéﬂ‘ 5% | 2% 4% 3% | 5% | 3% | 4% 3% 3%
(VOL) no onelwouldn't| 500, | 29% | 24% | 24% | 20% | 18% | 28% 25% 23%
(VOL) don't know 18% 29% 32% 22% 24% 33% 19% 25% 21%
Unweighted n 505 533 206 615 193 226 807 814 221
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school | ¢ojjege College | <40k |$40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
Larry Elder, a
Republican, 25% 29% 23% 23% 24% 29% 27% 18% 27% 26%
Broadcaster/Author
Kevin Faulconer; a
Republican,
E(lesim:ssman/ 5% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 4%
ucator
Caitlyn Jenner, a
Republican,
Eﬁf;:;f;ﬁ’?"’ 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Q6. Regardless of
how you would vote
on the first part of .éohn ﬁ?x' A
the recall ballot, epubiican, 7% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
f P Businessman/
which candidate A tant/Fath
would you vote for to ~ccountant/Father
succeed Gavin Kevin Kiley, A
Newsom as Governor Republican, California 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4%
if he is recalled? If Legislator
the election were
held today, would  [SPECIEY] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
you vote for ...? s |
b;’ﬁ’;ﬁ)"f‘gp‘gg‘f&]‘“ on 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 1% 9% 15% 10% 9%
‘E‘;’I’f;ﬁ)"{‘sep‘gg?,:({{’]" 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% | 3% 5% 4% 4%
{VOL) no one/wouldn't 18% 24% 28% 23% 28% 23% | 24% 25% 21% | 23%
(VOL) don't know 31% 25% 20% 28% 20% 22% 24% 24% 20% 26%
Unweighted n 126 317 591 223 264 450 902 136 718 283

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
%-j 'Qa?,e;:l:a;};’m'd satisfied 44% 22% | 75% | 47% | 21% | 42% | 69% 48% 51% 41% 57% 29%
satisfied or not L
satisfied with your not satisfied 45% 63% 18% 45% 65% 49% 22% 40% 41% 47% 35% 60%
choices of
replacement (VOL) don't know 11% 14% 7% 8% 14% 9% 9% 12% 8% 12% 8% 11%
candidates in the
recall election on .
September 14th? Unweighted n 1058 482 284 234 381 287 366 214 110 231 195 213
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q7. In general, would o fi o o o 0 o 0 0 0 0
you say you are satisfied 50% 38% 46% 46% 36% 48% 41% 43% 46%
satisfied or not L
satisfied with your not satisfied 44% 47% 42% 43% 53% 41% 48% 46% 43%
choices of
replacement (VOL) don't know 6% 15% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11%
candidates in the
recall election on .
September 14th? Unweighted n 520 538 209 626 195 232 819 828 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q7. In general, would o
you say you are satisfied 52% 48% 37% 46% 36% 48% 45% 38% 45% 41%
satisfied or not L
satisfied with your not satisfied 36% 40% 54% 39% 53% 45% 44% 51% 47% 44%
choices of
replacement (VOL) don't know 13% 12% 9% 15% 11% 7% 11% 10% 9% 15%
candidates in the
recall election on .
September 14th? Unweighted n 132 331 591 227 267 457 919 139 733 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q8. If Governor would get better 33% 8% | 69% | 37% | 6% | 26% | 68% 42% 36% 33% 40% 17%
Prgmsgf'}: s 'gg‘;'flf' would get worse 41% 69% | 8% | 29% | 74% | 34% | 11% 33% 45% 46% 31% 51%
o o et ot mal no 20% 19% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 30% | 18% 20% 15% 16% 21% 25%
better, would 9et  (voL) don't know 6% 4% | 5% | 12% | 4% | 10% | 4% 5% 3% 5% 9% 6%
make no difference?  Unweighted n 1075 494 285 236 388 295 367 218 110 232 198 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q8. If Governor would get better 39% | 27% | 26% | 37% | 24% | 30% | 34% 31% 37%
#g‘r’;’fgf’;: s 'ggay':flf' would get worse 34% | 47% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 40% | 42% 43% 38%
think that things ig"et would make no 21% | 19% | 28% | 15% | 26% | 24% | 18% 20% 20%
better, would gt (voL) don't know 5% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 5% 6% 5%
make no difference?  Unweighted n 526 549 215 636 196 230 838 845 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . .

only egzgg%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q8. If Governor would get better 32% 38% 29% 33% 27% 35% | 34% 29% 36% | 29%
Newsom is 'gg*;':f: would get worse 29% 38% 48% 36% 46% 44% | 41% 42% 40% | 44%
think that things ig"et would make no 28% 18% 19% 26% 22% 17% | 20% 19% 18% | 22%
better, would gét  (voL) don't know 10% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% | 5% 10% 6% | 4%
make no difference?  ynweighted n 132 335 604 230 272 460 933 142 743 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q9. Do you think the  Yes 44% 17% 76% 54% 14% 46% 75% 49% 43% 41% 51% 36%
current effort to recall no 53% 80% | 21% | 44% | 83% | 50% | 23% 50% 53% 54% 47% 62%
the governor is an . o o o o o o . o o o o o
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 1076 495 285 236 390 294 366 219 109 234 199 218

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q9. Do you think the ~ Yes 53% | 35% | 43% | 46% | 32% | 49% | 41% 41% 52%
current effort to recall po 44% 61% 53% 51% 65% | 49% | 56% 56% 46%
the governor is an i o o o o o o o o o
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 525 551 214 636 197 | 232 | 837 846 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q9. Do you think the ~ Yes 46% 48% 39% 45% 38% 45% 46% 33% 43% 43%
current effort to recall no 46% 50% 59% 51% 60% 53% | 51% 63% 54% 54%
the governor is an . . . . o . . o o . o
appropriate use of the (VOL) don't know 8% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
recall process, or not? ypweighted n 133 336 603 229 272 462 934 142 746 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q10. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 47% 40% | 54% | 53% | 42% | 43% | 58% 50% 59% 48% 47% 40%
the recall election that |ess enthusiastic 30% 40% | 23% | 21% | 36% | 34% | 22% 30% 11% 28% 32% 34%
Sontanier tahr'esyou (VOL) same/neither 21% 18% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 20% 18% 28% 21% 20% 25%
?b%ﬁt?/rgtr:leaﬂﬁ (VOL) can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
usual, or less (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1%
enthusiastic? Unweighted n 1076 494 | 285 | 238 | 388 | 205 | 367 219 110 233 198 218
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q10. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 51% 43% 47% 49% 41% 48% 47% 48% 46%
the recall election that |ess enthusiastic 22% 37% 37% 25% | 41% | 33% | 29% 31% 28%
PPty tahrfyou (VOL) same/neither | 25% | 18% | 15% | 24% | 16% | 17% | 23% | 20% 23%
:gs&rgslef;:: (VOL) can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
usual, or less (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
enthusiastic? Unweighted n 527 549 215 636 196 | 232 | 837 846 226

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rs“‘;h“' egszigz ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q10. Thinking about ~ More enthusiastic 44% 53% 43% 46% 41% 49% 47% 47% 48% 46%
the recall election that |ess enthusiastic 33% 29% 30% 39% 28% 29% 29% 36% 29% 32%
Sontanier tahr'esyou (VOL) same/neither 21% 17% 25% 13% 29% 20% | 23% 13% 21% | 20%
?bfgsﬁlrgtf::zlf;:: (VOL) can't vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
usual, or less (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%
enthusiastic? Unweighted n 133 337 602 230 271 463 934 142 743 293
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con vZT| er; Errlnz;)ri]re Los Angeles ra[;ligglo an | sf Bay Area
better 24% 6% 50% 23% 3% 18% 52% 32% 23% 25% 30% 13%
Qi Andhasthe = worse 40% 61% | 13% | 30% | 61% | 40% | 15% 31% 45% 39% 30% 53%
you fee_l better, worse, no different 35% 32% 36% 44% 35% 39% 32% 36% 28% 36% 40% 32%
Tt (VOL) don't know 2% 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 1076 495 285 236 390 294 366 220 110 232 197 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
better 30% 19% 20% 25% 21% 23% 25% 22% 29%
Qii. Andhasthe = worse 34% | 45% | 43% | 40% | 41% | 34% | 42% 41% 35%
you fee_l better, worse, no different 35% 35% 35% 33% 36% 42% 31% 35% 35%
it (vOL) don't know 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 526 550 214 637 196 231 838 847 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
better 25% 28% 21% 25% 16% 28% 24% 23% 26% 23%
Qii. Andhasthe = worse 31% 39% 43% 39% 40% 41% | 40% 40% 39% | 42%
you feel better, worse, no different 40% 32% 36% 33% 43% 30% 35% 34% 32% 35%
et (vOL) don't know 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 3% 2% | 1%
Unweighted n 131 337 604 229 271 464 935 141 744 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
; very important 70% 75% 67% 62% 2% 61% 2% 74% 7% 66% 63% 70%
Q12. How important to Very imp
you is the outcome of somewhat important 21% 19% | 25% | 27% | 19% | 26% | 20% 21% 15% 28% 23% 19%
the vote on the recall )
election—is it very not too important 6% 4% 4% 10% 6% 8% 5% 1% 7% 3% 12% 5%
:mpg:’tt:::v zgtm‘i";hat not at all important 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 6%
imgortantj or not at all (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
important? Unweighted n 1080 496 286 238 390 295 369 220 110 234 199 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q12. How important to Very important 69% | 70% | 66% | 73% | 63% | 64% | 72% 68% 73%
¥:u istthe oa:come <|>If somewhat important 21% 21% 24% 20% | 25% | 28% | 18% 22% 19%
election—is it very . not too important 5% | 7% | 7% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 5% 6% 5%
important, somewhat ot at all important 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 0% 5% 3% 3%
important, not too
important, or not at all (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
important? Unweighted n 529 551 215 639 197 | 232 | 841 849 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
; very important 65% 69% 72% 60% 2% 2% 70% 65% 73% 67%
Q12. How important to
m)u istthe oiﬁcome <|>If somewhat important 28% 20% 20% 31% 18% 20% 21% 23% 16% 29%
election—is it very  not too important 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% | 6% 4% 7% 1%
:mpgﬁ:m zgnivghat not at all important 2% 5% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3%
important, or not at all (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
imp s
important? Unweighted n 133 338 605 230 273 464 937 143 747 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
great deal 37% 58% | 13% | 30% | 58% | 39% | 13% 28% 46% 35% 36% 43%
g] r?f-ig'gr“"(':;"é’g';ou quite a lot 19% 24% | 16% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 16% 24% 11% 21% 17% 20%
have in the system in some 18% 9% | 21% | 27% | 11% | 19% | 25% 17% 14% 18% 21% 20%
which votes are cast  yery little 21% 6% | 43% | 19% | 7% | 15% | 39% 26% 21% 20% 24% 12%
California elections—a (VOL) none 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 4% 6% 4% 8% 5% 1% 2%
S e s (VOL) don't know 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3%
Unweighted n 1079 496 | 285 | 238 | 390 | 205 | 368 220 110 234 199 218
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
great deal 36% | 38% 37% | 38% | 38% | 35% | 38% 39% 31%
Sgr?f-ig';“'g"é‘g';ou quite a lot 17% | 22% | 23% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 19% 20% 18%
have in the system in some 18% 18% 20% 18% 17% 23% 16% 17% 23%
which votes are cast  yery little 23% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 21% 20% 21%
California elections—a (VOL) none 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6%
S e s (VOL) don't know 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 0% | 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 528 551 215 638 197 | 232 | 840 848 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
great deal 30% 33% 44% 37% 36% 40% | 37% 36% 38% 34%
g; r?f-i;':r‘:‘(’:;“é‘g';ou quite a lot 21% 22% 17% 21% 19% 19% | 20% 18% 20% 18%
have in the system in some 25% 16% 18% 15% 21% 17% 18% 21% 17% 20%
‘;":‘c"":o‘;%tt‘;m;e cast  \ery little 17% 24% 19% 23% 18% 21% | 20% 23% 21% 22%
California elections—a (VOL) none 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4%
e ates™  (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 1%
Unweighted n 133 338 604 230 272 464 936 143 746 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 15% 18% | 13% | 12% | 19% | 10% | 11% 22% 14% 15% 10% 14%
are you that it is too
hard for eligible somewhat concerned 23% 31% 14% 23% 32% 21% 17% 23% 25% 27% 21% 21%
people to vote In @, not too concerned 23% 23% | 22% | 23% | 27% | 28% | 17% 18% 18% 17% 28% 33%
é;ﬁg:rl:\ggrgomewhat not at all concerned 38% 27% 50% | 42% 21% 40% 54% 36% 40% 39% 39% 33%
concerneg, not toto ¢ (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0%
concerned, or not a
all concerned? Unweighted n 1073 494 285 236 387 295 367 217 110 232 197 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. Homcf_r:qertned very concerned 13% 16% 14% 15% 1% | 12% | 16% 17% 9%
are you that it is too
hard for eligible somewhat concerned | 18% 28% 35% 19% 25% 30% | 20% 23% 23%
Bt Ot M hs? MOt too concerned 25% | 23% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 30% | 21% | 23% 25%
éor?ig,:rl:\zgngomewhat not at all concerned 44% 32% 24% 40% | 39% | 27% | 43% 36% 41%
concerneg; not toto ¢ (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
concerned, or not a
all concerned? Unweighted n 525 548 215 635 195 230 836 846 223

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q14. Homc:)_r:gertned very concerned 19% 13% 14% 21% 14% 12% 15% 13% 11% 21%
are you that it is too
hargfor eligible somewhat concerned 27% 25% 20% 19% 23% 27% 21% 31% 23% 21%
people to vote In  »  not too concerned 21% 24% 24% 26% 32% 19% | 23% 24% 22% | 25%
é;ﬁé’:rl:nggriomewhat not at all concerned 32% 36% 42% 33% 32% 42% 39% 30% 42% 31%
concerneg; not toto ¢ (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
concerned, or not a
all concerned? Unweighted n 132 335 602 229 272 461 931 142 742 291

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q15. HO\tﬂl’]C?_r:?ertned very concerned 34% 14% | 67% 30% 8% 25% | 67% 48% 39% 26% 35% 27%
are you that it is too
easy for people who  somewhat concerned 18% 17% 17% 24% 12% 25% 20% 17% 19% 25% 15% 16%
are not eligible to vote 14 too concerned 15% 19% | 6% | 18% | 19% | 23% | 5% 10% 4% 17% 21% 14%
sLer;tg’glf:efnfee J°U  notatall concerned 31% 48% | 9% | 27% | 59% | 25% | 7% 25% 29% 30% 28% 42%
soTtewhat conce:’ned, (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 9% 2% 2% 1%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1078 496 286 238 389 295 368 219 110 234 198 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q15. How concerned  very concerned 38% 31% 23% 38% | 27% | 28% | 37% 34% 34%
are you that it is too
easy for people who = somewhat concerned | 17% 19% 26% 14% 20% 21% 17% 18% 20%
are not eligible to vote 4+ too concerned 15% | 15% | 22% | 13% | 16% | 21% | 12% | 15% 15%
3':&“:0":;%6 JoU  notatallconcerned | 28% | 34% | 20% | 32% | 36% | 20% | 32% 33% 26%
somewhat concerned, (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4%
not too concerned, or i
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 527 551 215 638 197 232 839 848 226
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cotleg Graduate
education
Q15. How concerned  very concerned 43% 38% 28% 31% 38% 31% 35% 29% 35% 33%
are you that it is too
easy for people who = somewhat concerned 26% 18% 16% 22% 15% 18% 17% 25% 16% 21%
are not eligible to vote 3t too concerned 15% 13% 17% 23% | 12% | 14% | 16% | 1% 13% | 17%
elections? Are you ot 4t all concerned 16% 29% 38% 24% 32% 35% | 31% 33% 33% | 28%
very concerned,
somewhat concerned, (VOL) don't know 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
not too concerned, or i
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 133 337 604 230 273 463 935 143 745 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q16. OveraIcI‘,_do you  approve 53% 86% | 14% | 46% | 89% | 51% | 17% 42% 48% 56% 48% 65%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 43% 10% | 85% | 49% | 8% | 43% | 80% 52% 45% 39% 47% 33%
”gﬂ]’gg"a's'z gsgmg‘ﬂof (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 1% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 7% 5% 5% 1%
California? Unweighted n 1075 496 | 285 | 235 | 390 | 295 | 366 218 110 233 198 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q16. OveraI(I‘,_do you  approve 43% | 62% 65% | 48% | 64% | 52% | 54% 56% 46%
2?{’.:2‘;5;;2,,;*’32{,?;’ © disapprove 54% | 33% | 29% | 48% | 33% | 43% | 42% | 39% 51%
Egvrggfgslz geggr:g'rgof (VOL) don't know 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3%
California? Unweighted n 526 549 214 636 196 232 836 844 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q1eé. Overalé,_do you  approve 47% 51% 57% 59% 59% 49% | 52% 61% 51% 57%
g?{’.:gvx;;,'th;agg;?: © disapprove 47% 45% 39% 37% 36% 49% | 44% 36% 46% | 38%
E.?,’gg?s'sg 232:221?“ (VOL) don't know 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5%
California? Unweighted n 132 335 604 230 271 462 932 143 744 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q17. Overall, do you  approve 58% 89% | 19% | 53% | 91% | 57% | 23% 48% 56% 62% 52% 66%
f,?{’,:‘e“",‘:a‘;,'tﬁ;appr°"e disapprove 39% 8% | 79% | 40% | 7% | 37% | 74% 48% 43% 35% 43% 30%
ﬁ:xglfi?‘;ft#eewsom is (vOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 7% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1076 496 | 286 | 236 | 390 | 295 | 365 217 110 233 199 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q17. Overall, do you  approve 49% | 66% 68% | 54% | 69% | 54% | 60% 61% 51%
B et PPTOY® disapprove 49% | 29% | 28% | 43% | 28% | 40% | 38% | 36% 47%
E::glriﬁgrtugwsom is (vOL) don't know 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 527 549 215 636 197 232 837 846 226

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

High =thool eﬁsﬁiggi ] Sollege | <40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q17. Overall, doyou  approve 52% 55% 62% 65% 63% 54% | 56% 67% 56% 61%
f‘,?tpl:g“’,?a‘;'tﬂftappr°"e disapprove 43% 40% 36% 33% 35% 44% | 40% 31% 42% | 36%
E::glfiggrtugwsm is (voL) don't know 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 133 335 604 230 273 462 933 143 744 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 45% 68% 16% 39% 76% 40% 18% 38% 44% 44% 47% 49%
2??[:2‘$a?/rt?llastat’;12rove disapprove 47% 22% 80% 56% 15% 52% 78% 57% 45% 44% 49% 45%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 8% 10% 5% 5% 10% 8% 4% 5% 11% 12% 4% 6%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 1072 492 286 236 387 294 366 216 110 233 197 218

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 35% | 54% | 57% | 43% | 47% | 46% | 45% 49% 34%
?)??I:g\xa(;rtglastat?\zrove disapprove 58% 37% 36% 49% 45% 46% 47% 43% 57%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 527 545 213 635 195 | 231 | 834 843 225

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’aﬁﬁ,hw' egzﬁg‘t%n ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q18. Overall, doyou approve 42% 43% 48% 56% 43% 43% 44% 49% 42% 51%
g?ﬂ']’g“':a;'tﬂ;a&gmve disapprove 51% 50% 42% 37% 47% 51% 48% 44% 51% 39%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 7% 6% 10% 7% 10% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 133 334 601 229 272 459 932 140 743 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q19. Overall, doyou  aPProve 55% 91% | 10% | 49% | 88% | 59% | 17% 46% 58% 60% 47% 62%
2??[:2‘$a?/rtglastafggove disapprove 43% 7% 89% 49% 10% 39% 82% 50% 42% 38% 52% 37%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1%
job as president? Unweighted n 1078 496 | 285 | 237 | 390 | 294 | 368 220 110 232 199 219

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q19. Overall, doyou  approve 46% | 64% | 72% | 50% | 63% | 53% | 57% 58% 49%
approve or disapprove disapprove 53% 34% 26% 49% 34% 43% 43% 41% 48%
of the way that Joe
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 527 551 214 638 197 | 231 840 847 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’aﬁﬁ,hw' . gzﬁgggn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q19. Overall, doyou  aPProve 55% 50% 60% 63% 54% 54% | 53% 64% 54% | 58%
2??ﬁg‘$a3rtﬂlastaf:;°ve disapprove 43% 48% 38% 36% 44% 44% 45% 34% 45% 40%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 133 338 603 229 272 464 935 143 747 291
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - September 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q20. Overalclj_do you approve 63% 93% 19% 58% 93% 68% 26% 52% 57% 70% 54% 73%
of the way that " * disapprove 35% 5% | 78% | 41% | 5% | 29% | 72% 46% 40% 28% 43% 26%
President Biden is (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 0%
handling the
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 1077 495 286 237 390 293 368 219 110 234 199 217
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q20. OveraI(I‘,_do you approve 56% 69% 73% 58% 72% 60% 64% 65% 58%
ofthe way that "¢ disapprove 43% | 28% | 24% | 40% | 26% | 37% | 34% | 33% 41%
Egﬁiﬁggttﬁ;de" is (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 528 549 215 636 197 232 838 846 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
. Overall, do you approve o o (] o (] (] o (] o (]
Q20.0 I:j'd 59% 59% 68% 69% 66% 60% 61% 71% 61% 66%
ofthe way that - disapprove 37% 40% 30% 28% 33% 38% | 37% 28% 37% | 30%
President Biden is (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
handling the
coronavirus outbreak? Unweighted n 132 338 603 230 273 463 934 143 745 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 31% 49% 12% 24% 49% 28% 17% 27% 32% 29% 31% 38%
2??;2‘6‘:&'&5%%’.’0“ disapprove 63% 45% 84% 73% 45% 65% 81% 71% 65% 67% 64% 52%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 7% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 9%
its job? Unweighted n 1069 491 286 233 385 294 366 216 110 232 197 217

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPprove 26% | 36% | 49% | 28% | 30% | 36% | 29% 33% 29%
?)??I:g\xa(;rtﬂ:esﬁr.’grove disapprove 71% 57% 46% 67% 64% 61% 65% 63% 65%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 2% 8% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 525 544 211 634 195 | 232 | 830 839 226

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ig’aﬁﬁ,hw' . gzﬁgggn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q21. Overall, doyou approve 33% 32% 30% 35% 35% 28% 29% 41% 30% 33%
(a)?mg“’:a;rtﬂfﬁl':‘g."Ove disapprove 57% 65% 65% 60% 59% 69% 66% 53% 66% 62%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 10% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 131 333 601 227 268 462 927 142 741 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
3‘22. Do yt%u tSir_\tk J right direction 39% 63% 10% 33% 64% 37% 14% 40% 34% 37% 33% 45%
States are generally  Wrong direction 56% 32% | 88% | 60% | 30% | 54% | 86% 59% 58% 57% 60% 48%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 9% 1% 1% 7% 6% 7% 6%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 1074 492 286 236 387 293 369 219 109 234 199 216
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Do you think right direction 34% 43% 48% 36% 42% 38% 39% 40% 36%
things in the United . i
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 62% 50% 46% 57% 54% 58% 55% 55% 57%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 524 550 215 635 196 232 835 845 225
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q22. Do you think right direction 36% 38% 41% 45% 38% 37% 37% 47% 37% 43%
things in the United s e
States are generally ~ Wrong direction 60% 57% 54% 50% 54% 62% 57% 52% 59% 50%
going in the right (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 2% 6% 1% 4% 6%
direction or the wrong
direction? Unweighted n 133 337 600 230 272 462 931 143 743 291

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
gggﬁgﬁggigg:giﬁons’ good times 42% 64% | 17% | 38% | 62% | 48% | 18% 33% 34% 52% 42% 42%
ggrl{:; Jhink that  bad times 49% 28% | 77% | 55% | 31% | 45% | 74% 62% 43% 42% 52% 48%
Qt‘;?égswti',‘,"h‘;{,‘g:j‘iod (VOL) don't know 8% 8% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 8% 6% 23% 6% 6% 10%
times financially of yweighted n 1074 493 | 286 | 235 | 388 | 203 | 368 218 110 232 199 217

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gggﬁgﬁfi'c‘igg:giﬁons, good times 39% | 45% 53% 39% | 44% | 37% | 45% 449, 37%
ggrli’r‘]’; Jhink that  bad times 52% | 47% | 38% | 53% | 50% | 57% | 46% 48% 53%
ot will have a90d  (VOL) don't know o% | 8% | 10% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 9% 8% 10%
B minapcially of  Unweighted n 527 | 547 | 213 | 636 | 196 | 230 | 837 844 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

"”ggﬁﬁ,h“' eg?:ilgtg:gn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Sggﬁgﬁfi'c‘iggr:giﬁonsv good times 42% 38% 46% 51% 38% 43% | 40% 50% 42% 46%
ggrli’r‘]’; Jhink that bad times 51% 57% 43% 45% 55% 47% | 50% 47% 50% | 51%
ot will have a90d  (VOL) don't know 8% 5% 12% 4% 7% 10% | 9% 4% o% | 4%
times financially o Ynweighted n 132 336 602 230 272 462 | 932 142 744 | 291

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I IIEr:‘Lz;)r::ie Los Angeles Orat;ligglgan SF Bay Area
Q24. How much ofa  big problem 69% 68% | 70% | 72% | 66% | 68% | 72% 67% 68% 82% 57% 71%
roblem is
homelessness in your :‘r’ggj:’rﬂat ofa 23% 26% | 23% | 19% | 28% | 22% | 20% 29% 20% 13% 28% 25%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 4% 12% 5% 15% 4%
e ot much  [VOL] don't know 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1080 496 286 238 390 295 369 220 110 234 199 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q24. How much ofa  big problem 2% | 67% 73% 68% | 72% | 69% | 69% 69% 70%
problem is somewhat of a
homelessness in your problem 21% 25% 23% 24% 22% 27% 22% 24% 22%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem| 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7%
e o 2t much  [VOL] don't know 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 529 551 215 639 197 | 232 | 841 849 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q24. How much ofa  big problem 81% 67% 67% 76% 65% 68% | 70% 65% 68% 76%
roblem is
homelessness in your ;‘r’gl‘;:’nﬂ‘at ofa 13% 26% 25% 16% 30% 24% | 23% 25% 24% | 21%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not much of a problem 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10% 8% 4%
e o 2t much  [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 133 338 605 230 273 464 937 143 747 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 51% 45% | 58% | 52% | 40% | 50% | 61% 59% 52% 62% 39% 46%
B e ome less Somewhat concerned 31% 35% | 30% | 27% | 34% [ 35% | 24% 28% 30% 24% 31% 35%
ggzmleuinr}t)ﬁl;:’ gaycglAre not too concerned 12% 13% 9% 9% 16% 9% 12% 8% 12% 8% 20% 14%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 5% 6% 2% 8% 7% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 7% 4%
ﬁgﬂ%"g*::agncc%f:zga"%dr (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1078 496 284 238 389 294 369 220 110 234 197 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 51% | 51% 60% 45% | 54% | 55% | 48% 47% 59%
B ame less Somewhat concerned | 28% | 33% | 28% | 34% | 28% | 25% | 34% | 32% 27%
gg&%euinr}tﬁ% l:yC;IAre not too concerned 14% 11% 9% 14% 1% [ 12% | 13% 14% 9%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3%
f\gm‘g'gg:c‘:;ﬁz:’"%dr (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 529 549 215 637 197 232 839 847 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High phool . :':I%Eglg:gn ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q25. How concerned  very concerned 60% 48% 50% 54% A47% 52% 52% 45% 47% 56%
B e e less Somewhat concerned 27% 35% 28% 30% 37% 29% | 29% 38% 33% | 30%
gg%%eumtzotl;:’ lz:)yc;kre not too concerned 10% 1% 15% 10% 10% 14% 12% 12% 15% 7%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 2% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 6%
ﬁgﬂ%"g*ggncc‘mz:’"?r (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 133 337 604 230 272 464 935 143 745 293
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
QZG.th tf‘lie last 1&\_ K increased 60% 52% 68% 65% 51% 59% 1% 60% 55% 1% 50% 62%
months, do you thin
that the presyence -of decreased 4% 5% 6% 1% 7% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 9% 4%
';gmfg:l 'ég‘r’rfr':u'r’]‘ity stayed the same 33% 40% | 25% | 33% | 40% | 36% | 24% 35% 35% 24% 40% 30%
gas inCl'egsed,t d (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 8% 1% 1% 3%
ecreased or staye
about the same? Unweighted n 1078 496 285 238 390 293 369 220 110 233 198 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q26.tlhn tILe last 151_ K increased 64% 57% 63% 58% 61% 64% 58% 57% 69%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3%
ggmﬁfgasl ’;ﬁ‘lﬁ’rfu';‘ity stayed the same 30% | 35% | 31% | 34% | 31% | 31% | 34% 36% 24%
zas ianegsed,t d (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 4% 2% 3%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 528 550 215 637 197 231 840 847 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q26-t|hn “:ie last 151_ K increased 68% 58% 59% 56% 61% 62% 61% 57% 56% 68%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 1% 7% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 7% 5% 2%
ggmﬁfgasl ’;ﬁ‘lﬁ’rfu';‘ity stayed the same 28% 32% 35% 33% 30% 34% | 32% 35% 36% | 28%
zas ianegsed,t d (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?y Unweighted n 133 336 605 229 273 464 935 143 746 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q27. Have you yes, single dose 6% 4% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 5% | 4% 3% 4% 5% 10% 6%
personally received vaccine
fl*;ec gg;"gﬂfw F yes, first of two doses 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%
YES ief’fsﬁjglg%“ose yes, both doses of two| 740 87% | 58% | 75% | 84% | 78% | 58% 69% 72% 72% 69% 87%
vaccine, the first of 1o 17% 6% | 32% | 17% | 6% | 12% | 34% 26% 22% 18% 19% 6%
you reciivetd b%th (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
oses or a two dose
vaccine? Unweighted n 1034 495 | 270 | 217 | 388 | 283 | 341 207 103 227 193 212
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. Have you yes, single dose 7% 4% 3% 6% 9% | 7% | 5% 6% 5%
personally received vaccine ° ’ ° ° § ° i ’ §
52%32:'2;1:0” IF yes, first of two doses | 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2%
YES ASK: Didyou  yes, both doses of two| 470 | ggo, | 759% | 74% | 74% | 63% | 79% 76% 67%
receive a smg_le dose doses
vaccine, the firstof 1o 22% | 13% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 27% | 13% 14% 26%
you reciivetd b%th (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
oses or a two dose
vaccine? Unweighted n 511 523 210 614 189 | 223 | 805 817 214
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
27. Ha yes, single dose
Sersona‘llﬁ/ YoU ed  vaccine 1% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 5% 10% 6% 7%
flf;ec gg;"gr-1n9w F yes, first of two doses 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
YES ASK: Didyou  yes, both doses of two 69% 73% 76% 69% 75% 74% | 74% 74% 75% | 69%
receive a smqle dose doses
vaccine, the first of 1o 24% 19% 14% 22% 16% 18% | 18% 13% 17% | 19%
5ou reciivetd b%th (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
oses orT a two dose
vaccine? Unweighted n 131 319 580 224 260 450 892 142 717 277
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I ér:‘iapr:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
definitely get the 1% 1% | 0% | 1% | 3% | 0% | 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0%
Q27a. The coronavirus probably get the 3% 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 5% 6% 2% 6% 3% 0%
available to all
individuals 12and ~ Probably not get the 4% 1% | 9% | 3% | 0% | 4% | 9% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3%
older. Will you vac.m.ne
definitely get the definitely not get the 8% 1% | 17% | 1% | 1% | 4% | 19% 12% 18% 6% 6% 2%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
Brobabl¥ got get it or 3233.% %8‘2‘7';% 2.3) 82% 93% | 68% | 82% | 93% | 87% | 66% 74% 78% 82% 81% 94%
definitely not get it? o
v g (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1034 495 268 219 390 283 339 206 103 229 192 212
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
definitely get the 1% | 2% 1% 1% | 4% | 3% | 0% 1% 4%
Q27a. The coronavirus probably get the
vaccine is now vaccine 3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
available to all
individuals 12and ~ Probablynotgetthe | 7o, | 4o, 2% 5% | 3% | 9% | 2% 3% %
older. Will you Al
def|n|te|¥ getthe definitely not get the 10% 6% 7% 10% 3% 9% 8% 7% 11%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
brobably not get it or  aiready %8‘23';"; 23 | 78% | 87% | 2% | s2% | se% | 73% | &7% 86% 74%
definitely not get it? =
(VOL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 511 523 209 616 189 224 804 817 214
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
definitely get the 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% | 2% 1% 2% 1%
Q27a. The coronavirus probably get the 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% | 2% 8% 3% | 5%
available to all
individuals 12and ~ Probably not get the 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% | 5% 1% 3% 6%
older. Will you a
definitely get the definitely not get the 13% 9% 5% 10% 7% 9% 9% 4% 9% 7%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
probably not get it or 3::32#3;%8%1‘31 2,3) 75% 81% 86% 77% 84% 82% | 81% 87% 83% | 80%
definitely not get it? -
(VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 131 319 580 224 260 449 892 142 715 279

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region

Likely vot

fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q28. Overall, doyou  ©excellent 27% 42% | 9% 19% | 39% | 26% | 17% 22% 41% 25% 21% 32%
think the stztat_e doi good 48% 46% | 50% | 53% | 49% | 47% | 45% 46% 40% 54% 51% 46%
an excellent, good, . fair 16% 10% | 29% | 14% | 11% | 16% | 23% 21% 12% 14% 18% 17%
Lﬁ}isrt’r?gugﬁqorg:ogv% 19 POOT 6% 2% 9% 4% 2% 7% 10% 10% 3% 6% 4% 3%
vaccines tg pe°p|e in (VOL) don't know 3% 0% 3% 9% 0% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1068 494 | 282 | 234 | 389 | 204 | 362 218 108 231 196 218

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. Overall, doyou  ©xcellent 24% | 30% 29% 29% | 21% | 27% | 27% 28% 25%
think the st?t_e doi good 47% 49% 54% 44% | 53% | 47% | 49% 47% 52%
an excellent, good, . fair 18% | 15% | 12% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 17% 13%
fair, or poor job of 8% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 7%
distributing COVID-19  P°°" ° o o o o o o o o
vaccines to people in (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
California? Unweighted n 524 | 544 214 | 633 | 194 | 208 | 833 843 222

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁl‘!g%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q28. Overall, doyou  ©excellent 22% 27% 29% 31% 26% 26% | 27% 26% 26% 29%
think the stztat_e doi good 53% 46% 49% 44% 49% 49% 48% 47% 49% 43%
an excellent, good, . fair 12% 19% 15% 14% 19% 17% | 15% 21% 18% | 16%
Lﬁ}isrt’r?gugﬁqorg:ogv% 19 POOT 9% 6% 5% 10% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5% 11%
vascines 1o people in (VOL) don't know 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1%
peop

California? Unweighted n 130 336 598 227 270 460 927 141 742 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
oc‘ggbg:r\;%‘:ﬂffi:g’ o favor 62% 89% | 31% | 55% | 93% | 61% | 30% 53% 58% 62% 61% 75%
proof of the COVID-19 0 ) 0 0 . o 0 . ) 0 0 o
vaccine to be able to  Oppose 35% 9% | 67% | 40% | 6% | 33% | 67% 44% 39% 36% 33% 24%
enter large outdoor
_gac:he"ngs or ceftaﬁn (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1%
indoor spaces such as
Ay, bars,and ynyeignted n 1074 404 | 285 | 236 | 388 | 205 | 366 219 110 232 198 217
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gggbggr\é%‘;if:}xgr o favor 53% | 70% | 70% | 61% | 68% | 57% | 65% 65% 54%
proof of the COVID-19 0 0 . 0 0 Y o 0 0
vaccine to be able to oppose 45% 27% 27% 36% 30% 39% 33% 31% 44%
enter large outdoor
_gac}heﬂngs or Cenaﬁ" (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Indoor spaces such as
;‘;s,:lask',ra“ts’ bars,and ;. veighted n 526 | 548 214 635 | 196 | 232 | 835 846 224

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only eggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

gsgbggr{e%‘l"ifgxgr o favor 60% 58% 67% 67% 60% 62% | 61% 66% 61% | 63%
proof of the COVID-19 0 0 0 0 o o 0 o . o
vaccine to be able to oppose 36% 39% 31% 31% 37% 37% 36% 31% 37% 34%
enter large outdoor
_gac:herlngs or Ce”ak"“ (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%
indoor spaces such as
;‘;sr:f‘s‘f,ra“ts’ bars,and ;. veighted n 133 336 601 230 271 461 931 143 741 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters - Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q30. How much of the just about always 7% 13% 1% 3% 11% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o o o o o o
can trust the state most of the time 36% 57% | 10% | 30% | 63% | 34% | 11% 32% 31% 36% 35% 44%
gOVef“me{“ i" d only some of the time 46% 28% 70% 57% 24% 56% 62% 47% 52% 45% 48% 42%
acramento to do
what is right—just (VOL) none of the time 10% 1% 18% 10% 0% 5% 23% 16% 1% 9% 7% 5%
fﬁ:z:‘zw:rygnwzﬂ rg; (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
of the tiI:ne? Unweighted n 1078 495 285 238 389 295 368 220 110 233 199 218
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. ‘!;Iow mu|t1:.h I¢(>f the just about always 4% 9% 14% 6% 3% 7% 6% 8% 4%
time do you think YOU  1ost of the time 34% | 39% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 35% | 38% | 39% 28%
government in only some of the time | 47% 46% 38% 50% 44% 46% 46% 44% 53%
Sacramento to do i o o o o o o . . o
what is right—just (VOL) none of the time| 15% 5% 4% 8% 12% 11% 9% 7% 15%
?r?:tt::na;w:ﬁnwﬁrgi (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
of the tir’ne? Unweighted n 527 551 214 638 197 231 840 847 227

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only . ggg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q30. ‘Ii-low mu;‘:h It()f the just about always 3% 9% 5% 14% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7%
time do you think YoU  11ost of the time 32% 32% 43% 38% 41% 35% | 34% 47% 36% | 41%
government in only some of the time 48% 48% 44% 44% 44% 48% 49% 34% 47% 44%
Sacramento to do i o o o o o o . . o o
what is right—just (VOL) none of the time 13% 10% 7% 4% 8% 12% 9% 12% 11% 6%
?,?:::;“ijﬁ’i,,{;‘,‘?g rg; (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
of the tir’ne? Unweighted n 132 338 604 230 272 464 935 143 746 292

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fuely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q31. How much of the just about always 5% 8% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4%
time do you think you . o o o o o o o o o o o o
can trust the federal  Most of the time 25% 39% | 7% | 23% | 42% | 23% | 10% 18% 26% 24% 28% 31%
WVet:‘!‘mfnt i"d ¢ only some of the time 62% 51% 75% 62% | 51% 66% | 69% 64% 57% 62% 57% 62%
ashington today to
do whatgis right—%ust (VOL) none of the time 8% 1% 15% 12% 1% 6% 16% 10% 12% 8% 1% 2%
about always, most of (v ) don't know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0%
the time, or only some
of the time? Unweighted n 1079 496 286 237 390 295 368 220 110 233 199 219
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q31. é-low mu[(]:.h I¢(>f the just about always 3% 6% 9% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
time do you think YOU  ost of the time 2% | 28% | 31% | 24% | 26% | 22% | 27% | 27% 21%
government in only some of the time | 63% 60% 54% 63% 67% 64% 60% 59% 70%
Washington today to VoL fthe time| 11% | 5% 5% 9% | 2% | 9% | 7% 8% 7%
o what is right—just ( ) none of the time o o (] (] 0 (] o (] o
?r?:tt::na;w:ﬁnwﬁrgi (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
of the tir;'le? Unweighted n 528 551 215 638 197 231 841 849 227
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
Q_31.(Ii-low mu;‘:h It()f the just about always 8% 4% 4% 10% 3% 2% 4% 8% 4% 6%
time do you think YOU  1ost of the time 20% 24% 29% 30% 25% 24% | 24% 30% 26% | 25%
\sll\?a‘lseI:!?'\mft;1r: igda to only some of the time 62% 63% 60% 53% 66% 65% 63% 56% 62% 60%
1
do whatgis right—‘j‘ust (VOL) none of the time 10% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 7% 9%
fﬁ:ﬁ;ﬂwﬁ’ﬁnf;"s‘? rg; (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
of the tir;'le? Unweighted n 133 337 605 230 273 464 936 143 747 293

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,ZTIZ;I é’;‘l;?rde Los Angeles Oral:;\i%g/oSan SF Bay Area
Q32. Do you have a favorable 48% 84% 12% 33% 81% 51% 13% 40% 36% 55% 45% 53%
fa\fforableb?r an unfavorable 49% 15% | 87% | 64% | 18% | 45% | 86% 57% 57% 42% 53% 45%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1067 493 285 229 387 290 367 215 109 229 198 218

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q32.Doyou havea  favorable 37% | 59% | 59% | 44% | 59% | 44% | 51% 51% 42%
favforablebcl)r an unfavorable 60% 39% 39% 54% 40% 54% 47% 48% 53%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 6%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 524 543 213 634 193 | 227 | 833 838 225
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q32. Do you have a favorable 42% 44% 55% 61% 44% 47% 46% 60% 47% 53%
fa\'forableb?r an unfavorable 55% 54% 43% 39% 52% 52% | 51% 39% 51% 45%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 129 336 598 227 268 461 925 142 741 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:gl‘lter;I é?;:r:ge Los Angeles Orasligglgan SF Bay Area
Q33. Do you have a favorable 28% 6% 64% 32% 5% 22% 57% 37% 30% 23% 34% 15%
favforablebtl)r an unfavorable 69% 91% 33% 65% 93% 73% 40% 60% 68% 73% 64% 82%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1067 493 284 230 388 290 365 216 108 229 198 218
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q33.Doyou havea  favorable 30% | 26% | 27% | 31% | 20% | 25% | 29% 28% 28%
favforablebcl)r an unfavorable 66% 72% 68% 67% 78% 72% 67% 69% 68%
unfavorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 523 544 213 633 194 | 228 | 832 839 224
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q33. Do you have a favorable 35% 31% 23% 27% 24% 29% 27% 31% 29% 24%
fa\'forableb?r an unfavorable 59% 66% 75% 68% 74% 69% | 70% 66% 68% 72%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 128 336 599 228 267 462 925 142 739 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: August 20-29, 2021
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